

## Proclamation

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

Recognizing Cathy Dunbar, LVN II and Immunization Coordinator, Health and Human Services Agency, for 33 years of outstanding public service with the County

WHEREAS, Cathy Dunbar has been employed by the County of El Dorado since the 29<sup>th</sup> of December, 1986, during which time she has dedicated herself to public service and excellence in the Public Health Division of the Health and Human Services Agency; and

WHEREAS, Cathy began her service with the County as an LVN in the Placerville Public Health Clinic and through hard work, advanced to the position of LVN II and Immunization Coordinator, protecting the residents of El Dorado County against vaccine preventable diseases; and

WHEREAS, under Cathy's leadership and training of nursing staff, she contributed to the development of a high level of service within our in-house and outreach clinics, ensuring that programs consistently met State compliance requirements; and

WHEREAS, Cathy has been the expert, readily available to assist community providers, school nurses and families in understanding the importance of vaccines, best practices for immunization handling and service delivery, increasing immunization rates of the County and reducing concerns about vaccines; and

WHEREAS, Cathy was instrumental to the development of mass vaccination clinics for public health emergency response, increasing safety for all residents; and

**WHEREAS**, Cathy has consistently promoted a high level of customer service, and treated each person she has encountered with respect, care, compassion, integrity, and never-ending kindness, respected by all;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAMED** that the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado recognizes and commends Cathy Dunbar for significant contributions to the County and its residents over the past 33 years. The Board extends their greatest appreciation to Cathy for her dedication and outstanding public service.

Passed and adopted by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of the Board, held the 10<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2019.

Attest: Kim Dawson Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Sue Novasel, Chair, Board of Supervisors



## Proclamation

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

Recognizing Michelle McCann Hardie, Medical Office Assistant II of the California Childredn's Services Program, Health and Human Services Agency, Public Health Division, for her 23 years of outstanding public service with the County

WHEREAS, Michelle McCann Hardie has been employed by the County of El Dorado since July 15, 1996, during which time she has dedicated herself to public service and excellence to the Public Health Division in the Health and Human Services Agency and as an advocate to the California Children's Services families; and

WHEREAS, Michelle began working in the clinic as Medical Office Assistant providing warm and genuine welcome to the consumers of Public Health; and

**WHEREAS,** through dedication and commitment to her job she got promoted to Medical Office Assistant II in the California Children's Services Program where she displayed her advocacy skills to the families by always seeking training opportunities to augment her knowledge and provide better service; and

WHEREAS, Michelle believed in service with compassion that translated in support to families with children with chronic medical conditions; and

WHEREAS, by possessing traits associated with excellent customer service to families, providers and her team she has positively impacted many lives in El Dorado County.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAMED** that the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado recognizes and commends Michelle McCann Hardie for her significant contributions to the County and its residents over the past 23 years. The Board extends their greatest appreciation to Michelle McCann Hardie for her vaulued contributions and dedication to the families of El Dorado County.

Passed and adopted by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of the Board, held the 10<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2019.

Attest: Kim Dawson Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By: Kura Schald Deputy Clerk

Sue Novasel, Chair, Board of Supervisors